

FILED
05-18-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020AP002007

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., BARRON COUNTY
 DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES, INC., DIVERSIFIED SERVICES, INC.,
 BLACK RIVER INDUSTRIES, INC., AND HEADWATERS, INC.,
Petitioners-Respondents-Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION,
Respondent-Co-Appellant,

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE
 DEVELOPMENT,
Respondent-Appellant.

On appeal from the Court of Appeals
 reversing the Douglas County Circuit Court
 The Hon. Kelly J. Thimm, presiding
 Case No. 2019CV000324

**OPENING BRIEF OF
 PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS-PETITIONERS**

Kyle H. Torvinen
 (WI Bar No. 1022069)
 Torvinen, Jones
 & Saunders, S.C.
 823 Belknap Street
 Suite 222
 Superior, WI 54880
 (715) 394-7751
*ktorvinen@superiorlawof-
 fices.com*

Eric C. Rassbach (*pro hac vice*)
 Nicholas R. Reaves (*pro hac vice*)
 Daniel M. Vitagliano* (*pro hac vice*)
 The Becket Fund for
 Religious Liberty
 1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
 Suite 400
 Washington, DC 20006
 (202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketlaw.org

Attorneys for Petitioners-Respondents-Petitioners

* Admitted only in New York. Supervised by a member of the DC Bar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	9
ISSUES PRESENTED	12
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
A. Wisconsin’s unemployment compensation system and the religious purposes exemption.....	12
B. The Catholic Church and its religious ministries in Wisconsin.....	14
C. Catholic Charities Bureau’s attempts to participate in a Church-run unemployment assistance program.....	17
D. The proceedings below.	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. The plain meaning, context, and structure of the unemployment insurance law confirm that Catholic Charities Bureau and its sub-entities are “operated primarily for religious purposes.”	22
A. The plain meanings of the terms “operated” and “religious purposes” support CCB’s interpretation.....	23
B. The Court should reject the court of appeals’ other errors.....	34
II. LIRC’s proposed interpretation of the religious purposes exemption would violate the United States and Wisconsin Constitutions.....	39

A. LIRC’s proposed interpretation violates the First Amendment principle of church autonomy. 40

B. LIRC’s proposed interpretation violates the Free Exercise Clause. 43

C. LIRC’s proposed interpretation violates the Establishment Clause by entangling Church and State. 48

CONCLUSION..... 52

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION 54

CERTIFICATION BY ATTORNEY 55

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Benson v. City of Madison</i> , 2017 WI 65, 376 Wis. 2d 35, 897 N.W.2d 16	25, 29
<i>Bernhardt v. LIRC</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 292, 558 N.W.2d 874 (Ct. App. 1996)	37
<i>Black v. St. Bernadette Congregation of Appleton</i> , 121 Wis. 2d 560, 360 N.W.2d 550 (Ct. App. 1984)	40
<i>Brey v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WI 7, 400 Wis. 2d 417, 970 N.W.2d 1	23, 24, 27-28
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	43, 44, 47
<i>State ex rel. Collison v. City of Milwaukee Bd. of Rev.</i> , 2021 WI 48, 397 Wis. 2d 246, 960 N.W.2d 1	21
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327, 343 (1987).....	51
<i>Coulee Catholic Schs. v. LIRC</i> , 2009 WI 88, 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868	37, 50, 51
<i>DaimlerChrysler v. LIRC</i> , 2007 WI 15, 299 Wis. 2d 1, 727 N.W.2d 311	24
<i>DeBruin v. St. Patrick Congregation</i> , 2012 WI 94, 343 Wis. 2d 83, 816 N.W.2d 878	40, 48
<i>State ex rel. Dep't of Nat. Res. v. Wis. Ct. of Appeals, Dist. IV</i> , 2018 WI 25, 380 Wis. 2d 354, 909 N.W.2d 114	25
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	43

<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	43
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	44, 47, 48
<i>Hinrichs v. DOW Chem. Co.</i> , 2020 WI 2, 389 Wis. 2d 669, 937 N.W.2d 37	21
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	40, 42, 50
<i>James v. Heinrich</i> , 2021 WI 58, 397 Wis. 2d 517, 960 N.W.2d 350	39
<i>John R. Davis Lumber Co. v. First Nat'l Bank of Milwaukee</i> , 87 Wis. 435, 58 N.W. 743 (1894)	25
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	40, 41
<i>Kenosha Cnty. DHS v. Jodie W.</i> , 2006 WI 93, 293 Wis. 2d 530, 716 N.W.2d 845	38
<i>Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960).....	41
<i>L.L.N. v. Clauder</i> , 209 Wis. 2d 674, 563 N.W.2d 434 (1997).....	48
<i>Landis v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 2001 WI 86, 245 Wis. 2d 1, 628 N.W.2d 893	27
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	43
<i>Peace ex rel. Lerner v. Nw. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 228 Wis. 2d 106, 596 N.W.2d 429 (1999).....	29

<i>Lovelien v. Austin Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WI App 4, 379 Wis. 2d 733, 906 N.W.2d 728.....	36
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	48
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 241 Wis. 200, 5 N.W.2d 743 (1942)	37
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	43
<i>Operton v. LIRC</i> , 2017 WI 46, 375 Wis. 2d 1, 894 N.W.2d 426	21-22
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	40, 48, 51
<i>Princess House, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus., Lab. & Hum. Rels.</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 46, 330 N.W.2d 169 (1983).....	37
<i>Return of Prop. in State v. Perez</i> , 2001 WI 79, 244 Wis. 2d 582, 628 N.W.2d 820	28
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	40, 41, 42
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2020 WI App 73, 394 Wis. 2d 807, 951 N.W.2d 616.....	22
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2012 WI 59, 341 Wis. 2d 191, 814 N.W.2d 460	22
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wis. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	22
<i>State ex rel. Warren v. Nusbaum</i> , 55 Wis. 2d 316, 198 N.W.2d 650 (1972).....	39
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	40

<i>Wis. Conf. Bd. of Trs. of United Methodist Church, Inc. v. Culver</i> , 2001 WI 55, 243 Wis. 2d 394, 627 N.W.2d 469	48
---	----

Statutes

1971 Wis. Act 53	13
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	17
Wis. Stat. § 100.235	27
Wis. Stat. § 108.01	13
Wis. Stat. § 108.02	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 108.03	13
Wis. Stat. § 108.18	13
Wis. Stat. § 340.01	27, 31

Other Authorities

Catechism of the Catholic Church	14, 46
Congregation for Bishops, <i>Directory for the Pastoral Ministry of Bishops “Apostolorum Successores”</i> (2004)	15
1 <i>Corinthians</i> 13:3 (RSV-CE)	38
<i>Matthew</i> 14:13-21	51
<i>Mark</i> 2:1-12	51
<i>Message of Pope Francis for World Mission Day 2013</i> (2013)	15
E.E. Muntz, <i>An Analysis of the Wisconsin Unemployment Compensation Act</i> , 22 Am. Econ. Rev. 414 (1932)	13
<i>Operate</i> , Compact Edition of the Oxford English Dictionary (1971)	26

<i>Operate</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979).....	26
<i>Operate</i> , The Random House College Dictionary (1st ed. 1973)	26
<i>Operate</i> , Dictionary.com	26
<i>Operate</i> , Webster’s Dictionary (1975)	26
Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace, <i>Compendium of the Social Doctrine of the Church</i> (2004).....	15
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Apostolic Letter Issued ‘Motu Proprio’ on the Service of Charity</i> (Nov. 11, 2012)	14
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Deus Caritas Est</i> (2005).....	14, 15
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Caritas in Veritate</i> (2009).....	46
Pope Francis, <i>Apostolic Exhortation Evangelii Gaudium</i> (2013)	15
<i>Pope Francis Criticises Proselytization</i> , Swarajya (Dec. 25, 2019).....	46
Pope Paul VI, <i>Apostolicam Actuositatem</i> (1965)	14, 15
<i>Purpose</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	30
<i>Purpose</i> , Dictionary.com	30
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	24
